

HISTORICAL PROPRIETARY MARKET DATA PRICING

U.S. Historical Market Data Products (Professional Customer and Vendor Fee Schedule)

As of January 2021

For more information, please contact datasales@nyse.com

© 2021 NYSE. All rights reserved. No part of this material may be copied, photocopied or duplicated in any form by any means or redistributed without the prior written consent of NYSE. All third party trademarks are owned by their respective owners and are used with permission. NYSE and its affiliates do not recommend or make any representation as to possible benefits from any securities or investments, or third-party products or services. Investors should undertake their own due diligence regarding securities and investment practices. This material may contain forward-looking statements regarding NYSE and its affiliates that are based on the current beliefs and expectations of management, are subject to significant risks and uncertainties, and which may differ from actual results. NYSE does not guarantee that its products or services will result in any savings or specific outcome. All data is as of January 2021. NYSE disclaims any duty to update this information.



Daily Trades And Quotes - Daily TAQ

All CTA Participating Markets

Product	 Access Fee Ongoing Subscription (Monthly Recurring Charge) Access to data as it becomes available Minimum of 12 month subscription/term 	Back History Fee One-Time Purchase
 Daily TAQ History 1/1/1993-present Data presented in the non-milliseconds timestamp format from 1/1/1993-12/31/2003 Data presented in the milliseconds timestamp as of 10/24/2003-present Includes Daily TAQ Trades Daily TAQ Quotes Daily TAQ Master Daily TAQ NBBO Daily TAQ Quote LULD Daily TAQ Trade LULD Daily TAQ CTA and UTP Admin 	 \$3,000 monthly recurring charge Ongoing Subscription includes 12 months back history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month. 	\$3,000/data content month for the first 12 months of history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month.



Depth of Book Products – NYSE EQUITIES

Product	 Access Fee Ongoing Subscription (Monthly Recurring Charge) Access to data as it becomes available Minimum of 12 month subscription/term 	Back History Fee One-Time Purchase
TAQ NYSE IntegratedHistory 12/7/2015-present	 \$5,000 monthly recurring charge Ongoing Subscription includes 12 months back history, then additional back history charged at \$1,000/data content month. 	\$5,000/data content month for the first 12 months of history, then additional back history charged at \$1,000/data content month.
TAQ NYSE OpenBookHistory 1/24/2002-present	 \$5,000 monthly recurring charge Ongoing Subscription includes 12 months back history, then additional back history charged at \$1,000/data content month. 	\$5,000/data content month for the first 12 months of history, then additional back history charged at \$1,000/data content month.
TAQ NYSE TradesHistory 2/5/2007-present	 \$1,000 monthly recurring charge Ongoing Subscription includes 12 months back history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month. 	\$1,000/data content month for the first 12 months of history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month.
 TAQ NYSE Order Imbalance History 5/14/2008-present 	 \$3,000 monthly recurring charge Ongoing Subscription includes 12 months back history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month. 	\$3,000/data content month for the first 12 months of history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month.
TAQ NYSE BBOHistory 7/21/2014 –present	 \$500 monthly recurring charge Ongoing Subscription includes 12 months back history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month. 	\$500/data content month.



Depth of Book Products – NYSE ARCA EQUITIES

Product	 Access Fee Ongoing Subscription (Monthly Recurring Charge) Access to data as it becomes available Minimum of 12 month subscription/term 	Back History Fee One-Time Purchase
 TAQ NYSE Arca Integrated History 2/1/2012-present Additional History available as of 8/2/2004 in the TAQ NYSE ArcaBook format 	 \$3,000 monthly recurring charge Ongoing Subscription includes 12 months back history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month. 	\$3,000/data content month for the first 12 months of history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month.
TAQ NYSE Arca BBOHistory 7/30/2018-Present	 \$500 monthly recurring charge Ongoing Subscription includes 12 months back history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month. 	\$500/data content month.
 TAQ NYSE Arca Order Imbalances History 1/30/2012-Present 	 \$500 monthly recurring charge Ongoing Subscription includes 12 months back history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month. 	\$500/data content month.
TAQ NYSE Arca TradesHistory 10/1/2004-present	 \$1,000 monthly recurring charge Ongoing Subscription includes 12 months back history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month. 	\$1,000/data content month for the first 12 months of history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month.

For information on non-professional (academic) pricing, please contact datasales@nyse.com



Depth of Book Products – NYSE AMERICAN EQUITIES

Product	 Access Fee Ongoing Subscription (Monthly Recurring Charge) Access to data as it becomes available Minimum of 12 month subscription/term 	Back History Fee One-Time Purchase
 TAQ NYSE American Integrated History 11/16/2015-present 	 \$1,500 monthly recurring charge Ongoing Subscription includes 12 months back history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month. 	\$1,500/data content month for the first 12 months of history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month.
 TAQ NYSE American OpenBook History 3/12/2014-present 	 \$1,000 monthly recurring charge Ongoing Subscription includes 12 months back history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month. 	\$1,000/data content month for the first 12 months of history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month.
 TAQ NYSE American Order Imbalance History 12/1/2008-present 	 \$500 monthly recurring charge Ongoing Subscription includes 12 months back history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month. 	\$500/data content month.
TAQ NYSE American BBOHistory 7/21/2014-present	 \$500 monthly recurring charge Ongoing Subscription includes 12 months back history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month. 	\$500/data content month.
TAQ NYSE American TradesHistory 6/1/2015-present	 \$500 monthly recurring charge Ongoing Subscription includes 12 months back history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month. 	\$500/data content month.



Depth of Book Products – NYSE NATIONAL EQUITIES

Product	 Access Fee Ongoing Subscription (Monthly Recurring Charge) Access to data as it becomes available Minimum of 12 month subscription/term 	Back History Fee One-Time Purchase
 TAQ NYSE National Integrated History 5/21/2018-present 	 \$1,500 monthly recurring charge Ongoing Subscription includes 12 months back history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month. 	\$1,500/data content month for the first 12 months of history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month.
TAQ NYSE National BBOHistory 5/21/2018-present	 \$500 monthly recurring charge Ongoing Subscription includes 12 months back history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month. 	\$500/data content month.
TAQ NYSE National TradesHistory 5/21/2018-present	 \$500 monthly recurring charge Ongoing Subscription includes 12 months back history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month. 	\$500/data content month.



Depth of Book Products – NYSE CHICAGO EQUITIES

Product	Access Fee Ongoing Subscription (Monthly Recurring Charge) Access to data as it becomes available Minimum of 12 month subscription/term	Back History Fee One-Time Purchase
 TAQ NYSE Chicago Integrated History 11/4/2019-present 	 \$1,500 monthly recurring charge Ongoing Subscription includes 12 months back history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month. 	\$1,500/data content month for the first 12 months of history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month.
TAQ NYSE Chicago BBOHistory 11/4/2019-present	 \$500 monthly recurring charge Ongoing Subscription includes 12 months back history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month. 	\$500/data content month.
TAQ NYSE Chicago TradesHistory 11/4/2019-present	 \$500 monthly recurring charge Ongoing Subscription includes 12 months back history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month. 	\$500/data content month.



NYSE Group Summary Data Products

NYSE, NYSE American, NYSE Arca, NYSE National, NYSE Chicago

Product	 Access Fee Ongoing Subscription (Monthly Recurring Charge) Access to data as it becomes available Minimum of 12 month subscription/term 	Back History Fee • One-Time Purchase
 TAQ NYSE Group Short Sales (Monthly File) NYSE History: 2/1/2007-present NYSE American History: 7/1/2009-present NYSE Arca History: 1/1/2010-present NYSE Chicago History: 10/1/2019-present NYSE National History: 4/1/2018-present TAQ NYSE Group Short Volume (Daily File) NYSE History: 7/30/2009-present NYSE American History 7/21/2009-present NYSE Arca History: 7/29/2009-present NYSE Chicago History: 11/4/19-present NYSE National History: 5/21/2018-present 	 \$1,000 monthly recurring charge Ongoing Subscription includes 12 months back history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month. 	\$1,000/data content month for the first 12 months of history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month.



NYSE Group Summary Data Products

NYSE, NYSE American, NYSE Arca, NYSE National, NYSE Chicago

Product	 Access Fee Ongoing Subscription (Monthly Recurring Charge) Access to data as it becomes available Minimum of 12 month subscription/term 	Back History Fee • One-Time Purchase
 Volume Summary Detailed breakdown of NYSE, NYSE American, NYSE Chicago and NYSE Arca Trading Activity, odd-lots, VWAP, etc. Includes the Consolidated Volume Summary consisting of Total trades, volume, dollar volume by exchange. History 6/14/2002-present NYSE History: 4/1/2004-present NYSE American History: 1/2/2009-present NYSE Arca History: 7/29/2009-present NYSE Chicago History: 11/4/19-present NYSE National History: 5/21/2018-present 	 \$500 monthly recurring charge Ongoing Subscription includes 12 months back history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month. 	\$500/data content month.
 TAQ Closing Prices Open/High/Low/Last Prices of NYSE, NYSE American, NYSE Chicago and NYSE Arca listed securities NYSE History: 11/1/2001-present NYSE American History: 12/2/2008-present NYSE Arca History: 12/5/2008-present NYSE Chicago History: 11/4/19-present NYSE National History: 5/21/2018-present 	 \$500 monthly recurring charge Ongoing Subscription includes 12 months back history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month. 	\$500/data content month.



Depth of Book Products – NYSE BONDS

Product	 Access Fee Ongoing Subscription (Monthly Recurring Charge) Access to data as it becomes available Minimum of 12 month subscription/term 	Back History Fee One-Time Purchase
 TAQ NYSE Bonds History 6/27/2006-present TAQ NYSE Bonds OrderBook TAQ NYSE Bonds Bonds Trades TAQ NYSE Bonds Trades Bust TAQ NYSE Bonds Bonds Master 	 \$1,000 monthly recurring charge Ongoing Subscription includes 12 months back history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month. 	\$1,000/data content month for the first 12 months of history, then additional back history charged at \$500/data content month.



NYSE HISTORICAL PRICING DEFINITIONS

NYSE offers a suite of historical Proprietary market data products that cover a comprehensive history, including all historical versions of its top of book (trades & quotes) from U.S. exchanges for all securities; and depth-of-book products for its proprietary data feeds for the markets that it operates (NYSE, NYSE NYSE American, NYSE Arca, NYSE National, and NYSE Chicago). Summary Data is also available for each market.

NYSE offers flexible delivery and access options through SFT (MFT - Managed File Transfer), online and email delivery. NYSE historical market data products can be delivered in a range of formats including XML, Excel and TXT formats on a T+1 basis.

LICENSING

NYSE offers an online process for requesting access to NYSE Historical Proprietary Market Data from the market data website or from the Data Services Dashboard ("Dashboard"). From the Dashboard, customers may place an order under the Proprietary Data Order Management section and "Submit NYSE Data Order."

FEES

NYSE offers competitive pricing for ongoing subscriptions which includes a minimum of 12 months back history at no additional fee with a one year minimum term. Additional discount on bulk back historical purchases.

- Access Fee: For each data content month for each customer who receives data directly from NYSE, or indirectly from a NYSE authorized vendor.
- **External Use Fee:** Applies to use of information from the NYSE Historical data to support any external customers, platforms, functionalities (i.e. calculated data, data validation, cross-referencing).

SAMPLE DATA

Sample Data available on a public FTP server at ftp://ftp.nyse.com/Historical%20Data%20Samples/



NYSE HISTORICAL PRICING DEFINITIONS

DATA ACCESS

NYSE offers convenient licensing and subscription options to customers. Data is available in monthly intervals for purchase.

- Ongoing Subscription: Access to the data for the current month/year and onwards. Ongoing Subscription includes at least 12 months back history at no additional charge with a minimum term of 12 months.
- Ongoing Subscription with additional Back History: Ongoing Subscription with access to additional Back History.
- Back History: Access to specific purchased period(s). First 12 months charged at the Access Fee and additional historical data charged at the Back History Fee for each data content month purchased.

DATA USAGE covers but is not limited to:

- Data Use includes employees, officers or wholly-owned subsidiaries of an organization.
- The use of information from the NYSE Historical data to support any external customers, platforms, functionalities (i.e. calculated data, etc.).
- Any work that is created, in whole or in part, from the NYSE data that cannot be uncovered through reverse-engineering.
- The distribution of information from the NYSE Historical data to specific number users within each firm.
- Data from the NYSE Product to maintain/display in an open-access, public website.
- Data used from the NYSE Product to maintain display-only terminal(s)/software application(s) and/or login protected website(s) for customer's employees and/or customer's clients.
- Data distributed information from the NYSE Product and made available to customer's clients through data feed, flat-file, database and/or API querying functionality for customer's employees and/or customer's clients.
- Data used from the NYSE Product to back-test any algorithms, smart routers, trading systems, index calculations or any other trading strategies.
- Data used from the NYSE Product to undertake data verification, cross-reference, etc., of other data source(s).



NYSE LICENSING AND REPORTING

- Vendors must license for an ongoing subscription for redistribution of NYSE Historical data.
- Vendors report usage (i.e. number of users, firms, data recipients) to NYSE on a monthly basis (or as otherwise authorized by NYSE).
- Customers accessing information from the data NYSE Product through data feed, flat-file, database and/or API querying functionality indirectly from market data vendor must license directly with NYSE for the use and access on the data. In such case, NYSE would require Vendor to submit "Vendor Data Request" from the Dashboard prior to granting access to the information from the NYSE Product to data recipients in such formats.
- Re-dissemination or other use of the NYSE Historical data, or of information contained in the NYSE Historical data, or use of information derived from that information, constitutes redistribution and is prohibited without the written approval from NYSE.
- Any user or firm that wishes to further redistribute information included in the NYSE Historical Product is required to enter into a contract directly with NYSE prior to accessing the whole, partial or derived information included in the NYSE Product (or as otherwise authorized by NYSE).
- The data results or data components used for testing purposes, data valuation or to cross-reference, etc. similar third-party data are not exempt from standard NYSE licensing and/or redistribution fees.
- Vendors must have the ability to control access to data via an approved entitlement system (user id/password, etc.)
- Redistribution fees applies if the data results, data components, data values, used to support external applications, databases, products by those not employed by the customer organization.
- Third Parties and Service Facilitators may not have access to process or assist customers in its receipt, dissemination or other use of NYSE Historical data. In such case, any third parties will need to also license with NYSE.
- Any changes in service in the form of receipt, use, or redistribution require Customer to update this agreement and receive written NYSE approval prior to service changes.

